
A STUDY ON EMPLOYEE ATTITUDES TOWARDS ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE 

AT UITM JENGKA PAHANG 

MUHAMMAD HANIFF BIN ISMAIL 

BACHELOR OF OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS) 
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

JULY 2014 



Approval Sheet 

Candidates Declaration 

Table of Contents 

List of Table 

List of Figure 

CHAPTER ONE 
INTRODUCTION 

Background of Study 
Statement of Problem 
Research Objectives 
Research Questions 
Limitation of the Study 
Significance of the Study 
Definition of Terms 

CHAPTER TWO 
LITERATURE REVIEW 

Introduction 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Employee acceptance towards organizational change 
Management Style 
Individual Development 
Conceptual Framework 

CHAPTER THREE 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Research Design 
Sampling Frame 
Population 
Sampling Technique 
Sample Size 
Unit of Analysis 
Data Collection Procedure 
Instrument 
Validity Instrument 
Plan for Data Analysis 

ii 

iii-iv 

V 

vi 

1 
1-3 
4-5 
5 
6 
6 
6 
7 

7 
7 
7-8 
8-9 
10-11 
12 

13 
13 
14 
14 
14 
15 
15 
15 
15 
16 

iii 



CHAPTER FOUR 
Analysis and Finding 
Survey Return Rate 
Reability Test 
Normality Test 
Demographic Profile 
T-Test 

Analysis Finding (RQ 1) 
Analysis Finding (RQ 2) 

CHAPTER FIVE 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

17 
17 
18 
18-19 
20-22 
23 

24-25 
26 

27-28 

29-31 

32-39 

iv 



TABLE 1: Plan for Data Analysis 

Table 4.1: Survey Return Rate 

Table 4.2: Reability Test 

Table 4.3: Normality Test 

Demographic Profile:-

4.4.1 
4.4.2 
4.4.3 
4.4.4 
4.4.5 

Gender 
Age of Respondent 
Level of Education 
Years of Working 
Marital Status 

Table 4.5.1: T-Test 

Table 4.6: Descriptive Statistics 

Table 4.6.1: Individual 

Table 4.6.2: Organization 

LIST OF TABLE 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
21 
22 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

V 



1.1 Background of Study 

CHAPTERl 

INTRODUCTION 

1 

Objectives and aims in the organization make employee and chattels begin their 

activity m order to fulfill all in the organizational, as obligatory for a talented individual 

sufficient effort should go into one's work. In the last decade, numerous tools and technique have 

been exploited to fast up and empower the process (Chan and Spedding, 2003; MacIntosh, 

2003). Knowledge on the progress of the organizational structure in Spanish language is called 

scarce (Galan et al. , 2005). It is for a better change, affecting the most fundamental parts of an 

organization, in this case organization strategy about authority, control, motivation, and 

effectiveness are embedded in the assumptions of people. Furthermore, as efficient study of the 

new forms identified as the "distinctive attributes" make organization or the change from older 

organizational forms to new ways of organizing that in the international field provides phase of 

development in term of accumulated knowledge (Palmer et al. , 2007; Pettigrew and Fenton, 

2000; Pettigrew et al. , 2003). The modest success changes can bring a meaningful towards the 

organization. Changes in organizations will take employee to a better assistances from terms of 

the surrounding, the upgrade in technologies, and also the culture and environment of working in 

the organizations. For top management, in order to be a effective, should motivate the employee 

by teach them such as team user, control and also movement that happen in organization (Crowe 

et al. , 2002). This is accomplished through the establishment of a learning organization that is 

capable of continuous self-diagnosis and change. 


	MUHAMMAD HANIFF BIN ISMAIL
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Statement of the Problem
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Limitation of Study
	1.6 Significance of the Study
	1.7 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Employee Acceptance Towards Organizational Change
	2.1.1 Management Style
	2.1.2 Individual Development


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 SAMPLING FRAME
	3.3 POPULATION
	3.4 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
	3.5 SAMPLE SIZE
	3.6 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3. 7 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.8 SURVEY INSTRUMENT
	3.9 VALIDITY INSTRUMENT
	3.10 PLAN FOR DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Survey Return Rate
	4.2 Reabiliy Test
	4.3 Normality Test
	4.4 Demographic Profile
	4.5 T-Test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CONCLUSION
	RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH
	REFERENCES

	APPENDIX



