A STUDY ON EMPLOYEE ATTITUDES TOWARDS ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE AT UITM JENGKA PAHANG



MUHAMMAD HANIFF BIN ISMAIL

BACHELOR OF OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

JULY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet	i
Candidates Declaration	ii
Table of Contents	iii-iv
List of Table	v
List of Figure	vi
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION Background of Study	1 1-3
Statement of Problem Research Objectives	4-5 5
Research Questions	6
Limitation of the Study	6
Significance of the Study Definition of Terms	6 7
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	7
Introduction	7 7-8
Employee acceptance towards organizational change Management Style	7-8 8-9
Individual Development	10-1
Conceptual Framework	12
CHAPTER THREE	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	10
Research Design	13
Sampling Frame	13
Population Sampling Technique	14 14
Sampling Technique Sample Size	14
Unit of Analysis	15
Data Collection Procedure	15
Instrument	15
Validity Instrument	15
Plan for Data Analysis	16

CHAPTER FOUR	
Analysis and Finding	17
Survey Return Rate	17
Reability Test	18
Normality Test	18-19
Demographic Profile	20-22
T-Test	23
Analysis Finding (RQ 1)	24-25
Analysis Finding (RQ 2)	26
CHAPTER FIVE	
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	27-28
REFERENCES	29-31
APPENDIX	32-39

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE 1: Plan for Data Analysis Table 4.1: Survey Return Rate Table 4.2: Reability Test Table 4.3: Normality Test		16
		17
		18
		19
Demograph	nic Profile:-	
4.4.1	Gender	20
	Age of Respondent	21
	Level of Education	21
	Years of Working	22
4.4.5	· ·	22
Table 4.5.1: T-Test		23
Table 4.6: Descriptive Statistics		24
Table 4.6.1: Individual		25
Table 4.6.2: Organization		26

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Objectives and aims in the organization make employee and chattels begin their activity in order to fulfill all in the organizational, as obligatory for a talented individual sufficient effort should go into one's work. In the last decade, numerous tools and technique have been exploited to fast up and empower the process (Chan and Spedding, 2003; MacIntosh, 2003). Knowledge on the progress of the organizational structure in Spanish language is called scarce (Galan et al., 2005). It is for a better change, affecting the most fundamental parts of an organization, in this case organization strategy about authority, control, motivation, and effectiveness are embedded in the assumptions of people. Furthermore, as efficient study of the new forms identified as the "distinctive attributes" make organization or the change from older organizational forms to new ways of organizing that in the international field provides phase of development in term of accumulated knowledge (Palmer et al., 2007; Pettigrew and Fenton, 2000; Pettigrew et al., 2003). The modest success changes can bring a meaningful towards the organization. Changes in organizations will take employee to a better assistances from terms of the surrounding, the upgrade in technologies, and also the culture and environment of working in the organizations. For top management, in order to be a effective, should motivate the employee by teach them such as team user, control and also movement that happen in organization (Crowe et al., 2002). This is accomplished through the establishment of a learning organization that is capable of continuous self-diagnosis and change.